Act 51 HB1114

"AN ACT TO AMEND SUBSECTION (2) OF SECTION 2 OF ACT 214 OF 1953 [ARK. STATS. 71-1019(2)] CONCERNING THE REGISTRATION OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. Subsection (2) of Section 2 of Act 214 of 1953, the same being Arkansas Statutes 71-1019(2), is hereby amended to read as follows:

"(2) The practice or offer to practice engineering by a person not a resident of or having no established place of business in this State, provided such person is legally qualified by registration to practice engineering, as defined herein, in his own State. Such person shall make application to the board in writing and after payment of a fee established by board regulation may be granted a written permit for a definite period of time not to exceed 45 working days to do a specific job; the temporary permit is a courtesy extended to authorize practice during the period of time required to process an application and obtaining Board action for Arkansas registration."

SECTION 2. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are hereby repealed.

APPROVED: February 18, 1987